

No. 18-1368

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

**PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA,**

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH
APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. HUESTON

**Counsel of Record*

MOEZ M. KABA

DOUGLAS J. DIXON

DEREK R. FLORES

DAVID R. WILLIAMS

HUESTON HENNIGAN LLP

523 West 6th Street,

Suite 400

Los Angeles, CA 90014

(213) 788-4340

jhouston@houston.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The CPUC’s Decision to Deny Recovery of Inverse-Condemnation Liability Is an Uncompensated Taking because It Imposes All the Costs of Damage from Public Improvements on SDG&E | 6 |
| II. Frequent and Intense Year-Round Wildfires Are the “New Normal” in California, Compounding the Unconstitutional Impact of Inverse Liability without the Right to Recover Inverse Losses | 11 |
| III. Judicial Expansion of Inverse Condemnation to Private Utilities Without the Right to Socialize Costs Harms Utilities | 17 |
| CONCLUSION | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)**Cases:**

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Aetna Life & Casualty Co. v. City of Los Angeles, 170 Cal. App. 3d 865 (1985)</i> | 7 |
| <i>Albers v. Cty. of Los Angeles, 62 Cal. 2d 250 (1965)</i> | 6, 7 |
| <i>Barham v. S. Cal. Edison Co., 74 Cal. App. 4th 744 (1999).....</i> | 3, 6, 8, 10 |
| <i>Gutierrez v. Cty. of San Bernardino, 198 Cal. App. 4th 831 (2011).....</i> | 7 |
| <i>Holtz, 3 Cal. 3d 295 (1970)</i> | 7 |
| <i>Magnuson-Hoyt v. Cty. of Contra Costa, 228 Cal. App. 3d 139 (1991)</i> | 8 |
| <i>Mercury Cas. Co. v. Pasadena, 14 Cal. App. 5th 917 (2017).....</i> | 7 |
| <i>Pacific Bell v. Southern California Edison Company, 208 Cal. App. 4th 1407</i> | 8, 9, 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Page(s)**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

| | |
|--|----|
| Annette Ding, <i>Charting the Financial Damage of the Thomas Fire</i> , The Bottom Line, University of California, Santa Barbara (Apr. 10, 2018)..... | 15 |
| <i>Application of San Diego Gas & Electric Company for Authorization to Recover Costs Related to the 2007 Southern California Wildfires Recorded in the Wildfire Expense Memorandum Account</i> , dated September 25, 2015 | 9 |
| CAL FIRE, <i>Benefits of Fire</i> | 12 |
| CAL FIRE, <i>Incident Information: Number of Fires and Acres</i> , CA.gov, (Jan. 24, 2018) | 14 |
| Cal. Const., art. I, § 19 | 6 |
| Cal. Dep't of Forestry & Fire Prot., <i>Top 20 Most Destructive California Wildfires</i> , CA.gov (May 16, 2019)..... | 14 |
| California Department of Insurance, <i>Insured Losses from the 2018 Mudslide and the 2017 & 2018 Wildfires</i> (Sep. 6, 2018)..... | 16 |
| Chelsea Harvey, <i>Here's What We Know About Wildfires and Climate Change</i> , Sci. Am. (Oct. 13, 2017) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Commissioner Informational Webinar on Impacts of Climate Change and Resulting Resiliency, Feb. 7, 2018 | 21 |
| County of San Diego, <i>Climate Action Plan</i> , Ch. 4-3 (2018)..... | 12 |
| Dakin Andone, <i>The largest wildfire in California’s modern history is finally out, more than 6 months after it started</i> , CNN (June 2, 2018)..... | 15 |
| Deutsche Bank, <i>Market Research: Earnings No Match for Wildfire Talk</i> , dated November 13, 2017 | 18 |
| Eleanor Cummins, <i>How the End of the Drought Likely Exacerbated the Deadly California Wildfires</i> , Slate (Oct. 10, 2017)..... | 13 |
| Evercore ISI, <i>CPUC Rejects Recovery of SDG&E Wildfire Costs; PCG’s Financial Risk Related to Inverse Condemnation Remains</i> , dated December 1, 2017..... | 18 |
| Inst. of the Env’t & Sustainability, Univ. of Cal., Los Angeles, <i>Research Project: Climate Change in the Los Angeles Region</i> | 12 |
| Interim Opinion Modifying Decision 01-03- 082 to Change Restriction on Use of Surcharge Revenues, D.02-11-026 at § 3..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| J.P. Morgan, <i>North America Equity Research: Edison International</i> , dated January 11, 2018 | 18 |
| Jeff Goodell, <i>California Is Burning Before Our Eyes</i> , Rolling Stone (July 31, 2018) | 13 |
| John T. Abatzoglou & A. Park Williams, <i>Impact of Anthropogenic Climate Change on Wildfire Across Western US Forests</i> , 113-42 Proc. Nat'l Acad. Sci. (Oct. 2016) | 12 |
| Joseph Serna, James Queally, and Alene Tchekmedyian, <i>Mendocino Complex Fire now largest in California history, capping destructive year</i> , L.A. Times (Aug. 06, 2018) | 15 |
| Little Hoover Comm'n, <i>Fire on the Mountain: Rethinking Forest Management in the Sierra Nevada</i> (Feb. 2018)..... | 13, 14 |
| Mark Chediak & Kiel Porter, <i>PG&E Bankruptcy Looms, CEO to Exit as Fire Costs Dwarf Cash</i> , Bloomberg (Jan. 14, 2019)..... | 11 |
| Melissa Palmer & Elizabeth Espinosa, "We Don't Even Call It Fire Season Anymore . . . It's Year Round": <i>Cal Fire</i> , KTLA (Dec. 11, 2017)..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| Michael L. Mann <i>et al.</i> , <i>Modeling Residential Development in California from 2000 to 2050: Integrating Wildfire Risk, Wildland and Agricultural Encroachment</i> , 41 Land Use Pol’y 438 (Nov. 2014)..... | 14 |
| Mike Yamato, <i>Market Notes Tuesday December 12, 2017</i> , Investitute (Dec. 12, 2017)..... | 19 |
| Moody’s Investors Service, <i>Rating Action: Moody’s Changes Edison International and Southern California Edison’s Rating Outlooks to Negative</i> (Apr. 11, 2018)..... | 19 |
| Moody’s Investors Service, <i>Rating Action: Moody’s Changes San Diego Gas & Electric’s Rating Outlook to Negative from Stable</i> (Apr. 11, 2018) | 19 |
| Robinson Meyer, <i>Has Climate Change Intensified 2017’s Western Wildfires?</i> , The Atlantic (Sep. 7, 2017) | 13 |
| S&P Global Ratings, <i>Will Wildfires Scorch California’s Utilities?</i> , dated June 18, 2018 | 20 |
| Sammy Roth, <i>Edison CEO talks wildfires, climate change and the utilities vanishing monopoly</i> , L.A. Times (Mar. 13, 2019) | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>The Camp and Woolsey Wildfires in California Cause Devastating Losses Between \$15 Billion and \$19 Billion According to CoreLogic, CoreLogic (Nov. 27, 2018)</i> | 16 |
| U.S. Const. amend. V | 6 |
| <i>Vives et al., Southern California’s Fire Devastation Is “the New Normal,” Gov. Brown Says, L.A. Times (Dec. 10, 2017)</i> | 15 |
